## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 11346/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 09-06-2020 in MAC No. 948/2012 passed by the High Court of Chhattisgarh at Bilaspur)

**VISHAL RATNANI** 

PETITIONER(S)

**VERSUS** 

NEEMA & ORS.

RESPONDENT(S)

( IA No.69286/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.69290/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING 0.T. )

Date: 13-04-2023 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.M. JOSEPH

HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE B.V. NAGARATHNA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Anand Shankar Jha, AOR

Mr. Arpit Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Abhilekh Tiwari, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Issue notice on the application seeking condonation of delay and also to the respondents limited to the question of liability of the Insurer to pay compensation to the respondents-claimants under the policy and on the question as to whether the insurance company had discharged its defence by letting in pertinent evidence with regard to the Driver of the vehicle having a valid license on the date of the accident.

(JAGDISH KUMAR) COURT MASTER (SH) (RENU KAPOOR)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR